## **United Arab Emirates**

Prime Minister's Office

# Cabinet Resolution No. (19) For 1997 Regarding

Amendment of Article (4) of the Cabinet Resolution No 16 of 1976 concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance, as amended and Article (10) of the Cabinet Resolution No 17 of 1976 concerning non-UAE national Employees recruitment, as amended;

#### The Cabinet:

- Having reviewed the Constitution;
- Federal Law No. 1/1972 concerning functions of Ministries and Ministers' powers and the amending laws thereof;
- Federal law No. 8/1973 concerning the Civil Service in the Federal Government and the mending laws thereof;
- Cabinet Resolution No. (16) For 1976 Concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance as amended;
- Cabinet Resolution No.(17) For 1976 Concerning non-UAE national Employees recruitment, as amended;
- Cabinet resolution No. (2) of 1977 regarding the allocation of housing in Abu Dhabi workers in the federal government for citizens, as amended,
- Cabinet Resolution No. (14/1982) concerning Housing System for Federal Employees working in Abu Dhabi.
- Cabinet Resolution No. (382/8) of 1997, approving amendment of the Cabinet two resolutions No (16) and (17) of 19976; and
- Based on the proposal by the Minister of State for Cabinet Affairs- head of the Civil Service Council and approval of the cabinet;

#### Decides:

## Article (1)

Article (4) of the Cabinet Resolution No. (16) For 1976 Concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance, as amended, shall be amended and Article (10) of the Cabinet Resolution No. (17) For 1976 Concerning non-UAE national Employees recruitment, as amended, shall be amended by adding the following paragraph to both of them:

"Holder of the maximum basic salary may assign housing allowance to become the holder of the minimum basic salary. Such assignment shall come into force from the date of submission to the employer"

## Article (2)

This Resolution shall come into force as of the date of issue and shall be published in the Official Gazette.

### **Prime Minister**

Issued in Abu Dhabi On: 25 Shaban 1418H

Corresponding to: 25 December 1997.

United Arab Emirates

Minster of State for Cabinet Affairs

Civil Service Commission

Ref. No: DSM/1/97/136

Date: 31/12/1997

## Circular

To: All Ministries & Federal Entities

Dear Sir.

Subject: Cabinet Resolution No. (16) For 1976, Regarding Amendment of Article (4) of the Cabinet Resolution No 16 of 1976 concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance, as amended and Article (10) of the Cabinet Resolution No 17 of 1976 concerning non-UAE national Employees recruitment, as amended

Civil Service Commission is pleased to attach herewith the abovementioned Resolution.

You are kindly required to review and take the required procedures for implementation thereof.

Civil Service Commission welcomes any notes or inquiry and extends its thanks and appreciation for your good cooperation to achieve public interest.

Thanks and best regards.

## Abdulrahman Al Rostamani

General Manager of Civil Service Commission

Rapporteur of Civil Service Council